HB1478/544936/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1478 (Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "<u>exempting</u>" in line 7 down through "<u>issue</u>;" in line 9; in line 15, strike "in certain years" and substitute "<u>; prohibiting the Board of License Commissioners from taking certain action without the express approval of the General Assembly</u>"; and in line 20, after "licenses;" insert "<u>authorizing the Board to transfer or issue certain licenses to a supermarket or grocery store of a certain size within a waterfront entertainment retail complex;".</u>

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 6 through 20, inclusive, and substitute:

"<u>BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,</u>

<u>Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages</u> <u>Section 6–201(r)(4)(i)</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2005 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages</u> <u>Section 6–201(r)(4)(iii)2.C. and 3. and 9–102(a–1)</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2005 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)

BY adding to

<u>Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages</u> <u>Section 6–201(r)(4)(viii), 8–217(e), 8–217.1, 8–310.2, and 9–102(a–2)</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2005 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)". HB1478/544936/1 Amendments to HB 1478 Page 2 of 3

EHE

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 1, strike "<u>1.</u>"; in line 5, strike "<u>A.</u>" and substitute "<u>1.</u>"; in line 7, strike "<u>B.</u>" and substitute "<u>2.</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 10 through 12, inclusive.

On pages 3 and 4, strike beginning with "**40**" in line 31 on page 3 down through "**2010**" in line 3 on page 4 and substitute "<u>**13 LICENSES**</u>.

(4) <u>The Board of License Commissioners may not issue</u> <u>Additional licenses within the waterfront entertainment retail</u> complex without the express approval of the General Assembly".

On page 4, strike line 30 in its entirety; and in line 31, after "AREA;" insert "<u>AND</u>".

On page 5, strike beginning with the semicolon in line 2 down through "<u>AREA</u>" in line 4; and strike lines 18 and 19 in their entirety.

On page 6, after line 19, insert:

"<u>9–102.</u>

(a-1) [A] EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (A-2) OF THIS SECTION, A Class A, B, or D beer license, beer and wine license, or beer, wine and liquor license, except by way of renewal, may not be granted, transferred, or issued to, or for use in conjunction with, or upon the premises of any business establishment of the type commonly known as chain stores, supermarkets, or discount houses. This subsection does not apply to or affect any business establishment already holding such a license or the possibility of such licensee having the license transferred to a similar type of HB1478/544936/1 Amendments to HB 1478 Page 3 of 3 EHE

<u>business establishment. Discount houses do not include licensees who sell at discount</u> <u>prices.</u>

(A-2) THE BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY MAY ISSUE OR APPROVE THE TRANSFER OF A CLASS A, B, OR D BEER AND WINE LICENSE OR A CLASS A, B, OR D BEER, WINE AND LIQUOR LICENSE TO A SUPERMARKET OR GROCERY STORE THAT IS WITHIN A WATERFRONT ENTERTAINMENT RETAIL COMPLEX, AS DEFINED BY COUNTY ORDINANCE.".

On page 7, strike in their entirety lines 3 through 7, inclusive.